
LICENSING COMMITTEE

Date: Tuesday 16 July 2019
Time: 5.30 pm
Venue: Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.

If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Mark Devin, Democratic 
Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265477 or email mark.devin@exeter.gov.uk

Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Services Centre, Paris Street.

Membership -
Councillors Owen (Chair), Buswell (Deputy Chair), Begley, Branston, Henson, D, Mitchell, K, Newby, 
Oliver, Quance, I, Vizard, Warwick, Wood and Wright

Agenda

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present

1   Apologies
To receive apologies from Committee members.

2   Minutes
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 28 May 2019. (Pages 3 - 

4)

3   Declarations of Interest
Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting.

4   Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public
It is not considered that the Committee would be likely to exclude the press and 
public during the consideration of any of the items on this agenda but, if it should 
wish to do so, then the following resolution should be passed: -

RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for particular item(s) on the 

mailto:mark.devin@exeter.gov.uk


grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976

LICENSING ACT 2003

5   Consultation on the Licensing Act 2003 - Statement of Licensing Policy
To consider the report of the Environmental Health and Licensing Manager. (Pages 5 - 

100)

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print 
on request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 
265107.



LICENSING COMMITTEE

28 May 2019

Present:

Councillor Keith Owen (Chair) 

Councillors Buswell, Begley, Mitchell, K, Oliver, Vizard, Warwick, Wood and Wright 

Apologies:

Councillors Branston, Henson, D, Newby and Quance, I

Also present:

Litigation Solicitor, Principal Licensing Officer and Democratic Services Officer (MD)

9 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2019 were taken as read, approved and 
signed by the Chair as correct.

10 Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were made by Members.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976

11 Update to the Animal Licensing Policy

The Principal Licensing Officer presented the report which considered the updated 
Animal Licensing Policy. He informed Members that, following the changes made by 
the Department for Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA), a revised policy had been 
developed, which updated the existing Animal Licensing Policy, which had been 
approved by the Licensing Committee on 31 October 2017. The original policy had 
been developed following a consultation process with DEFRA in 2015, and had 
earned Exeter City Council a silver award from the RSPCA in October 2018. 

Exeter City Council licensed a variety of animal establishments across the city, which 
included pet shops, riding schools and animal breeding establishments and that 
inspections would be undertaken by Licensing Officers with approved vets. Members 
were given an overview on the proposed changes to the Animal Licensing Policy, 
which included:-

 Conditions for animal boarding, dog breeding, riding establishments, dangerous 
wild animal and pet shop establishments;

 Additional conditions for dog day care establishments and the keeping of  
animals for training or exhibitions;

 The introduction of a scoring and risk matrix for grading establishments, to 
determine the length of licences from one to three years;

 The introduction of a minimum standard to a higher standard for establishments.

In response to questions from Members, the Principal Licensing Officer explained 
that:-

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 Following national guidance, a public consultation had not been required, which 
had been also agreed by the Exeter City Council Legal team. 

 Licensed establishments would be graded under the new regulations for 
minimum standards and that no licence would be given to an establishment that 
fell under this requirement. Some establishments may seek to attain a higher 
standard, to support their business. In these circumstances, further inspections 
would be required, but at no extra cost to the business.

RECOMMENDED that the updated Animal Licensing Policy be approved and 
Executive and Council be requested to adopt the Policy.

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 5.45 pm

Chair

Page 4



REPORT TO:  LICENSING COMMITTEE

Date of Hearing:  17:30 16 July 2019  (Part 1) Matter

Report of:  Environmental Health and Licensing Manager

Type of Application:  Report outlining a proposal to consult on an amended Statement of                              
                                     Licensing Policy
Legislation: 

- Licensing Act 2003

Ward Application Refers to:  ALL

Applicant: Not applicable. 

Premises Address: Not Applicable 

1. What is the report about? Identifying the need to carry out a consultation relating to 
the introduction of an amended Statement of Licensing Policy under the above 
legislation. 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 introduced significant changes to the Licensing Law in 
England and Wales. This report refers to one of the main provisions of the Act, the 
Licensing Act Policy Statement [the Policy] & the requirements enshrined in the 
legislation with regard to the need to review it.

1.2 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the draft policy that is proposed to 
be used as a consultation document to fulfil our obligation to consult on the review and 
subsequent amendment of the Statement of Licensing Policy. 

1.3 The DRAFT form of words is attached as appendix 1. 

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 Local Authorities are required to develop and adopt a Policy in consultation with a 
number of prescribed bodies every three years. There is an additional requirement 
on the Licensing Authority to consult those bodies again if new proposals are 
intended to be included.

2.2 In line with good practise it is proposed to conduct a widespread consultation with a 
number of prescribed bodies and interested parties.

2.3 The responses to the consultation will need to be brought back to a subsequent 
Licensing Committee for them to consider any amendments or variations that may 
have been suggested during the consultation.

2.4       Devon and Cornwall Constabulary have submitted a request to maintain in the Policy 
provision for a cumulative impact area in the City. The precise area to be included in 
the cumulative impact area is identified in the map at appendix 2.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 
2.5      The legislation requires that before a cumulative impact area can be put in place the 

police have to provide evidence that the introduction of such areas is necessary. This 
evidence has been reviewed and updated by the Police and is attached as appendix 
3.

2.6       The Official Guidance issued to Licensing Authorities under this Act identify the steps 
      necessary to establish cumulative impact Areas these are;

 To identify concern about crime and disorder or Public nuisance;
 To consider whether there is good evidence that crime and disorder or nuisance 

are happening and are caused by the customers of licensed premises or that the 
risk of cumulative impact is imminent;

  Identify the boundaries of the area where problems are occurring;
 Consult with the prescribed bodies and others who may be affected;
 Include and publish the updated policy. 

2.7      The Licensing Committee have to be satisfied that the information provided is 
sufficient to establish the cumulative impact in the defined area identified.

2.8      If the Licensing Committee is satisfied that there is sufficient evidence to support the 
request of the police then the draft Statement of Licensing Policy and the Cumulative 
Impact Area report will need to go to a formal consultation. Best practice in regard to 
consultations indicates a 12 week period. This would mean the consultation 
concluding on the 9th October 2019.

3. OPTIONS

3.1 The Committee are invited to indicate whether they feel there is sufficient evidence to 
consult on the continuation of the Cumulative Impact Area;

3.2 If it is determined that there is insufficient evidence, invite the Devon and Cornwall 
Constabulary to produce further specific evidence in relation to the Cumulative 
Impact Area;

3.3 If it is determined that there is sufficient evidence invite the Environmental Health & 
Licensing Manager to initiate the consultation with the appropriate persons and 
submit the relevant responses to the Licensing Committee to be held on the

4. TIMETABLE

 Notification to interested parties 17th July 2019.

 9th October 2019 consultation period ends.

 29th October 2019, Statement of Licensing Policy (amended as necessary) to 
Licensing Committee with recommendation for approval to Full Council.

 12th November 2019 Statement of Licensing Policy to Executive Committee 

 17th December 2019 Statement of Licensing Policy to Full Council for approval.

Page 6



 
5. CONCLUSION

5.1 It is proposed that the revised Policy draft document at appendix 1 will be used as a 
basis for consultation with Members of the Council, businesses and resident’s 
representatives and others with an interest in the policy. It is further proposed that the 
draft policy be brought back to the Licensing Committee on 29th October 2019 to 
consider any representations that have been received and to enable a 
recommendation for the adoption of the final (reviewed) Policy to be made to Full 
Council in December 2019.

6. RECOMMENDED

1) That Members of the Committee give consideration to the draft document to be 
consulted upon as attached and either:

a) Accept the request of the Environmental Health and Licensing Manager and 
authorise the consultation process as outlined above; or

b) Reject the request submitted by the Environmental Health and Licensing 
Manager on the grounds that the draft policy requires amendment prior to the 
consultation period beginning.

Environmental Health and Licensing Manager

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended)
Background papers used in compiling this report:-
None

APPENDIX 1: Draft Statement of Licensing Policy
APPENDIX 2: Map of current Cumulative Impact Area
APPENDIX 3: Cumulative Impact Area information
APPENDIX 4: Devon Model Licence Conditions

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1
                       Licensing Act 2003 
                       Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 - 2025

Licensing Act 2003

Statement of Licensing Policy

Implemented XX 2020

Page 9



2
                       Licensing Act 2003 
                       Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 - 2025

CONTENTS

Section Page 
Number

1 Introduction 3
2 Policy Principles 4
3 Legal Background 7
4 Scope of the policy 9
5 Personal Licences 10
6 Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates 11
7 Consultation 14
8 Determination of Applications 15
9 Location of Premises, Lice
[...]
 the licensing authority is best placed to make 
decisions about licensed opening hours in its area as part of the implementation of its 
statement of licensing policy. The Licensing Authority supports this view and 
considers that the risk of disturbance to local residents is greater when licensable 
activities continue late at night and into the early hours of the morning. For example, 
the risk of residents’ sleep being disturbed by patrons leaving licensed premises is 
obviously greater at 02.00 than at midnight. Residents have a reasonable expectation 
that their sleep will not be unduly disturbed between the hours of 23:00 and 07:00. 

1.4 Exeter is considered to be among the West Country’s most vibrant Cities and a 
leading business services centre. It strives to ensure that it carries out all the services 
expected of a local authority and in a manner expected of a leading City.  

  
1.5 Although the City centre is predominantly a business area, there are significant 

pockets of residential accommodation. The Licensing Authority takes the view 
that it is vital that their residential amenity is protected and residents are not 
subject to unacceptable intrusion into their lifestyles by the activities of licence 
holders. 

 
1.6 The Licensing Authority fully supports the provision of recreational and cultural 

activities and sees these as being of great benefit to the community. To this end, the 
Licensing Authority, where appropriate, seeks to encourage the provision of a wide 
range of public and private recreational art, heritage and cultural facilities activities 
and events. 

1.7 The Licensing Authority aims to reconcile all these facets of life in the City to 
minimise any tensions that may arise between the business, residential and leisure 
communities. This Policy Statement sets out the framework within which the 
Licensing Authority will consider the grant and full variations of licences for activities 
controlled by the Licensing Act 2003. 

Pa
[...]
intain good order as customers leave. 

49(a) Display prominent notices close to the exit doors, requesting patrons to leave the 
premises quickly and quietly. 
 
(b) Display notices in car parks reminding patrons that they are in a residential area and to 
leave quickly and quietly and not to slam doors, rev engines, sound horns or play loud 
music. 

(c) Make announcements at the end of an evening, requesting patrons to leave the premises 
and area quickly and quietly. 

50 (a) Provide a free taxi phone service and an internal waiting area for customers to prevent 
noise disturbance to neighbours. 

(b) Steps should be taken to ensure that any taxi operators used and all their drivers are 
aware that they should arrive and depart as quietly as possible and should not sound their 
horns or leave engines idling unnecessarily. 
 
51 Display prominent signs in external areas such as beer gardens and forecourts asking 
customers to keep noise to a minimum. 

Page 69



62
                       Licensing Act 2003 
                       Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 - 2025

52 Restrict the use of external areas after 10pm if premises are in a residential area. 

53(a) Door supervisors or staff should regularly monitor and manage external areas to 
ensure that customers are not causing a disturbance to local residents.
 
(b) For private forecourts, a physical barrier such as a rope should be used to mark the 
boundary of the area outside the premises where customers are allowed. 

(c) Limit the number of smokers permitted outside at any one time after a certain time. 

(d) Discourage smokers from loitering outside by not permitting them to take their drinks with 
them and removing external furniture after a certain time. 

(e) Locate smoking areas away from residential premises or pedestrian areas. 

(f) Do not permit customers to congregate on and block the public highway to passers-by. 

54 Staff and performers who depart late at night or in the early hours of th
[...]
rs.

5. There will be no display of self-service alcohol within 2 metres of the store entrance.

Updated January 2017

Page 100


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Consultation on the Licensing Act 2003 - Statement of Licensing Policy
	Appendix 1 - Statement of Licensing Policy 2020-2025
	Appendix 2 - Cumulative Impact Zone Map
	Appendix 3 - Cumulative Impact Area Information
	Appendix 4 - Model conditions guidance




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE

16 July 2019

Present:

Councillor Keith Owen (Chair) 

Councillors Buswell, Branston, Henson, D, Oliver, Vizard, Warwick and Wood 

Apologies:

Councillors Begley, Mitchell, K, Newby, Quance, I and Wright

Also present:

Environmental Health and Licensing Manager, Litigation Solicitor and Democratic Services 
Officer (MD)

12 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 May 2019 were taken as read, approved and 
signed by the Chair as correct.

13 Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were made by Members.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976

LICENSING ACT 2003

14 Consultation on the Licensing Act 2003 - Statement of Licensing Policy

The Environmental Health and Licensing Manager presented the report which 
identified the need review the Council’s current Statement of Licensing Policy, 
following the legislative requirements. The report provided a draft proposal of the 
policy which would need to go out for a 12 week consultation. The responses of the 
consultation would be brought back to the Licensing Committee on the 29 October, to 
allow Members to consider the suggested amendments or variations received during 
the consultation period. 

He referred Members to the timetable, outlined in the report, stating that the policy 
would need to be approved by January 2020. The policy contained some conditions 
and amendments, which had been assembled, following collaborative discussions 
with other Local Authorities across the whole of Devon, to ensure that there was a 
more consistent policy across the region.

Members were informed that Devon and Cornwall Constabulary had also submitted a 
request to maintain the Cumulative Impact Area in the City and had submitted 
statistical information to the Licensing Authority, justifying their reasoning, following 
legislative requirements. The Environmental Health and Licensing Manager asked for 
Member approval for the commencement of the 12 week consultation.



The Chair informed Members that the Devon and Cornwall Constabulary had been 
invited to the Licensing Committee to answer questions from Members, but had been 
unable to attend. 

In response to questions from Members, the Environmental Health and Licensing 
Manager explained that:-

 The Cumulative Impact Area was the same area and shape as the one in the 
existing Policy. Potential changes to the area were considered when the data 
was reviewed, but the data suggested that the area should remain the same;

 The consultation process would involve writing a letter to all responsible 
authorities, with a link, directing them to the consultation. Other Licensees are 
informed, but not specifically written to and the consultation will be highlighted on 
the Exeter City Council website;

 An Equality Impact Assessment (EQIA), would be undertaken, following 
completion of the consultation and would include positive contributions to the 
final policy;

 The Environmental Health and Licensing Manager highlighted that a number of 
positive changes in the city had taken place since the current statement of 
licensing policy was adopted which included, having more restaurants and a 
higher footfall in the city between shops closing and the commencement of the 
night time economy. However the Licensing Authority had concerns about crime 
and disorder being caused by preloading;

 Police resources were stretched, but they couldn’t predict the demand on them. 
The Police would respond to different call outs, and some nights were busier 
than others across the region, impacting their resource allocation. Exeter is 
exceptionally lucky to have a dedicated group pf Police Special Constables, who 
had provided a great  means of support to the city in a voluntary capacity;

 The day and night offences shown in the report, highlighting a rise in the early 
hours of a Sunday, would in actuality be for the late Saturday evening time 
period.

The Chair proposed to recommend the request of the Environmental Health and 
Licensing Manager, to authorise the consultation process, outlined in the report. 
Members voted unanimously in favour. 

RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee supported the recommendation to 
undertake a 12 week consultation on the Statement of Licensing Policy.

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 5.51 pm

Chair


